

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

LYLE ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
GEORGE E. ANHANG
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-8108
lyle.roberts@shearman.com

WILLIAM MARSH
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
2601 Olive Street, 17th Floor
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING MISAPPLIES RULE 10B–5(B) AND THE COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES OF HALF-TRUTH FRAUD UNDERLYING IT.....	4
A. The Second Circuit’s Holding Departs from Half-Truth-Fraud Principles Reflected in Rule 10b–5(b)	5
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding is Grounded in a “Pure Omission” Fraud Theory Outside the Bounds of Rule 10(b)–5(b)	11
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS AN UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF THIS COURT’S SECTION 10(B) JURISPRUDENCE.....	13
A. The Second Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with the Common Law of Fraud by Omission	14
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding Conflicts with the Court’s Section 10(b) and Rule 10b–5 Jurisprudence	16

III.	ADOPTING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FRAUD THEORY WOULD HARM INVESTORS AND ISSUERS AND UNDERMINE THE SEC’S APPROACH TO ITEM 303.....	20
A.	Affirming the Second Circuit Would Undermine the Purpose and Benefits of Item 303	21
B.	Adopting the Second Circuit’s Holding Would Trigger an Unwarranted Spike in Shareholder Litigation.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	26
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	16, 23, 26
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	20, 25
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	16, 17, 19
<i>Diehl v. Omega Protein Corp.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	22
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	19
<i>Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Rhode Island v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018)	8

<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	19
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	1
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	22
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 20
<i>In re Rigel Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993)	7

<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Ind. Elec. Workers' Pension Tr. Fund v. Shaw Grp.</i> , 537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	20
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	19
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	7
<i>Meyer v. Jinkosolar Holdings Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	1
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 20, 25
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	10
<i>SEC v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977)	21

<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	19
<i>Setzer v. Omega Healthcare Invs., Inc.</i> , 968 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020)	15
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	20, 26
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 4, 10, 11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	24
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	25
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	17, 18, 19
<i>Winer Fam. Tr. v. Queen</i> , 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77k	13
15 U.S.C. § 78j	1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b)(2)(ii)4, 21

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–51, 5, 14

Commission Guidance Regarding Disclosure Related
to Climate Change,
75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (Feb. 8, 2010).....22

Commission Guidance Regarding Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,
68 Fed. Reg. 75056 (Dec. 29, 2003).....21, 22

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations; Certain
Investment Company Disclosures,
54 Fed. Reg. 22427 (May 24, 1989)22

Management’s Discussion and Analysis, Selected
Financial Data, and Supplementary Financial
Information,
86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (Jan. 11, 2021).....22

The Enhancement and Standardization of Climate
Related Disclosures for Investors,
87 Fed. Reg. 21334 (Apr. 11, 2022).....24

Coulom, Frank R., *Rule 10b–5 and the Duty to
Disclose Market Information: It Takes a Thief*,
55 St. John’s L. Rev. 93 (1980)17

Fleming James & Oscar S. Gray, <i>Misrepresentation—Part II</i> , 37 Md. L. Rev. 488 (1978)	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551 (1977)	2, 11, 14, 15, 17
